

811001 ACV0297-11

FILED March 14, 2012 03:51 PM  
Appellate Court Records

8

5/2

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON**

**OREGON ASSOCIATION OF  
ACUPUNCTURE AND ORIENTAL  
MEDICINE, ALFRED THIEME, AND  
E. CHRISTO GORAWSKI**

Petitioners,

v.

**BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC  
EXAMINERS,**

Respondent,

and

**UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN STATES  
AND JOHN L.V. PLATT, D.C., P.C. dba  
WOODSTOCK CHIROPRACTIC  
CLINIC,**

Intervenors-Respondents.

Court of Appeals  
No. A148924

3/3/12

---

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF AND EXCERPT OF RECORD**

---

---

**Judicial Review of an Administrative Rule of the  
Oregon Board of Chiropractic Examiners**

RECEIVED  
MAR 15 2012  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
SALEM OR 97331

MARCH 2012

Thane W. Tienson, OSB No. 773741  
ttienson@landye-bennett.com  
Patrick T. Foran, OSB No. 093523  
pforan@landye-bennett.com  
Landye Bennett Blumstein LLP  
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Ste. 3500  
Portland, OR 97201  
503.224.4100  
503.224.4133 (facsimile)  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB No. 822578  
Denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us  
Department of Justice  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301-4096  
503.378.4402  
*Counsel for Respondent*

Jona J. Maukonen, OSB No. 043540  
Jona.maukonen@harrang.com  
Harrang Long Gary Rudnick PC  
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Portland, Oregon 97204-1116  
503.242.0000  
*Counsel for Intervener - Respondent  
University of Western States*

Andrew T. Reilly, OSB No. 965601  
atr@bhllaw.com  
Black Helterline LLP  
805 SW Broadway, Suite 1900  
Portland, Oregon 97205  
503.224.5560  
*Counsel for Intervener - Respondent John  
L.V. Platt, D.C., P.C. dba Woodstock  
Chiropractic Clinic*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Proceedings and Relief Sought .....	1
Nature of the Rule Sought to Be Reviewed .....	1
Basis of Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Dates for Appellate Jurisdiction.....	2
Question Presented .....	2
Summary of Arguments .....	2
Summary of the Rule.....	3
Significant Motions in the Appeal .....	3
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	4
Preservation of Error .....	4
Standard of Review .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. OAR 811-015-0036, Authorizing Chiropractic Physicians to Perform Dry Needling, Exceeds the OBCE’s Statutory Authority and is Therefore Invalid .....	6
A. Dry Needling is Not Encompassed in the Statutory Definition of “Chiropractic” Under ORS 684.010.....	9

Page

1.	Dry Needling is Not “Chiropractic” Under the Statutory Definition Set Forth in ORS 684.010(2)(a).....	10
2.	Dry Needling is Not “Chiropractic” Under the Statutory Definition Set Forth in ORS 684.010(2)(b).....	11
B.	The Dry Needling Rule, As Defined in OAR 811-015-0036, Violates ORS 684.025(2).....	14
C.	The OBCE’s Dry Needling Rule Violates ORS 685.035 By Interfering with “Other Methods or Science of Healing” .....	16
II.	OBCE’s Dry Needling Rule Usurps the Oregon Medical Board’s Statutory Authority Under ORS Chapter 677 to Govern the License and Practice of Acupuncture and Improperly Authorizes Chiropractic Physicians to Practice Acupuncture .....	17
III.	The OBCE Has Consistently and Uniformly Recognized its Lack of Statutory Authority to Authorize Dry Needling.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	21
	EXCERPTS OF RECORD	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Friends of Columbia River Gorge v. Columbia River</i> , 346 Or 366, 213 P2d 1164 (2009) .....	5, 8
<i>Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities v. Oregon Department of Energy</i> , 238 Or App 127, 241 P2d 352 (2010) .....	5, 8
<i>Kellas v. Department of Corrections</i> , 341 Or 471, 145 P3d 139 (2006) .....	1
<i>Oregon Newspaper Publishers Ass'n v. Peterson</i> , 244 Or 116, 415 P2d 21 (1966) .....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood Assn. v. Dept. of Human Res.</i> , 297 Or 562, 687 P2d 785 (1984) .....	5, 9
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009) .....	9, 14
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 138 Or App 260, 908 P2d 316 (1981) .....	12
<i>State v. Peck</i> , 773 N.W.2d 768 (Minn. 2009) .....	15
<i>State v. Stamper</i> , 197 Or App 413, 106 P3d 172 (2005) .....	12
<i>Thomas Creek Lumber and Log Co. v. Board of Forestry</i> , 188 Or App 10, 69 P3d 1238 (2003) .....	19
<i>University of Oregon Co-Op. Store v. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 273 Or 539, 542 P2d 900 (1975) .....	5, 8

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Waterwatch of Oregon, Inc. v. Water Resources Com'n,</i> 199 Or App 598, 112 P3d 443 (2005) .....	13
<i>Wolf v. Oregon Lottery Commission,</i> 344 Or 345, 182 P3d 180 (2008) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
ORS 183.310(8) .....	1
ORS 183.400 .....	1, 21
ORS 183.400(3) .....	8
ORS 183.400(4)(b) .....	5
ORS 183.497 .....	22
ORS Chapter 677 .....	2, 18
ORS 677.757 .....	16
ORS 677.757(1)(a) .....	16
ORS 677.759 .....	18
ORS 677.759(1) .....	2, 3, 17, 18
ORS 677.759() .....	18
ORS 677.765 .....	16, 18
ORS 677.785 .....	16
ORS Chapter 684 .....	2, 5, 7, 21
ORS 684.010(2) .....	2, 7, 9, 11

	<u>Page</u>
ORS 684.010(2)(a) .....	9, 10, 12
ORS 684.010(2)(b) .....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14
ORS 684.010(5).....	11
ORS 684.025(2).....	2, 7, 14, 15, 16
ORS 684.035.....	2, 7, 16, 17
ORS 684.100(1)(f)(B).....	3, 17
ORS 684.155.....	21

### **Rules**

OAR 811-015-0010 .....	3
OAR 811-015-0036 .....	<i>passim</i>
OAR 811-015-0036(1).....	3, 10
OAR 811-035-0015(4).....	3, 17

### **Administrative Orders**

<i>In the Matter of James Olshove, D.C. License #764, State of Oregon Board of Chiropractic Examiners, Case No. 2003-1002</i> .....	20
---	----

### **Other Authorities**

40 Or Op Atty Gen 392 (1980).....	15
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> 1386 (4th ed. 2000) .....	15
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> 28 (unabridged ed 2002) .....	14, 15
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> 1521 (unabridged ed 2002) .....	12

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary 1707</i> (unabridged ed 2002) .....	10
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary 2372</i> (unabridged ed 2002) .....	15
